## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 - 389 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A TITLE TRANSFER FOR ONE (1) 2016 FORD TAURUS AND ONE (1) 2014 DODGE CHARGER FROM TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD TO ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING SAME

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford has owned one (1) 2016 Ford Taurus VIN# 1FAHP2MK3GG138323 and one (1) 2014 Dodge Charger VIN# 2C3CDXAT4EH140496; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford wishes to enter into an agreement with Enterprise Fleet Management (EFM) for the purpose of selling said vehicles; and

**WHEREAS**, EFM requires a clear title for said vehicles to be sold and requires possession of clear titles to effectuate the sale; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department is in possession of said titles to be transferred; and

WHEREAS, the transfers are being done in conjunction with the leasing of replacement vehicles.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey as follows:

- The Township Administrator is hereby authorized to execute an agreement to sell one (1)
  Ford Taurus VIN# 1FAHP2MK3GG138323 and one (1) 2014 Dodge Charger VIN#
  2C3CDXAT4EH140496 and a title transfer from said vehicles to Enterprise Fleet
  Management
- 2. The Township Administrator is authorized to take any other incidental actions to effectuate this transaction.

Adopted: November 2, 2022	Adopted this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk